

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/15/2022 9:47 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100764-7

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TINA MARIE EVESKCIGE,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew Yi
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44793 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2914

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Evekscige Repeatedly Punched Her Ex-Husband in Front of Their Children	3
	B. Juror 24 Indicated that She Could Be Impartial and Follow the Court’s Instructions	4
	C. Eveskcige Pled Guilty to a Reduced Charge of Fourth-Degree Assault, Was Acquitted of Fourth-Degree Assault, and the Jury Convicted On One Count of Fourth-Degree Assault.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. Washington Courts Have Consistently Held that a Juror Must Be Dismissed if the Juror Cannot Try the Case Impartially.....	9
	B. The Longstanding Rule Avoids Interference with Defense Strategy	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 312, 290 P.3d 43 (2012), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Eveskcige</i> , No. 54132-7-II, 2022 WL 538400, (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2022) (unpublished).....	8, 11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015)....	14, 15
<i>State v. Lawler</i> , 194 Wn. App. 275, 374 P.3d 278 (2016).....	15, 19, 20
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	9
<i>State v. Peña Salvador</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 769, 487 P.3d 923 (2021).....	9, 18
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 651, 431 P.3d 1056 (2018).....	15
<i>State v. Sassen Van Elsloo</i> , 191 Wn.2d 798, 425 P.3d 807 (2018).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140,
126 S. Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed. 2d 409 (2006)..... 19

United States v. Martinez-Salazar, 528 U.S. 304,
120 S. Ct. 774, 145 L.Ed.2d 792 (2000)..... 16, 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const art. V..... 17

U.S. Const art. VI..... 19, 20

Statutes

RCW 4.44.170..... 9

RCW 4.44.170(2) 12

RCW 4.44.190..... 9, 10

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 24(b)..... 16, 17

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 24(c)..... 17

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2
